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Brazil - Eligible Plants Certified to Export Meat to the United States

April 24, 2025

Updated items marked with an asterisk (*)

NOTICE: On February 21, 2020, the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Food Safety and Inspection Service, reinstated Brazil’s eligibility to
export Raw Intact-Beef, products to the United States. Raw Intact-Beef products derived from cattle slaughtered in Brazil and certified
before February 21, 2020, are not eligible for entry into the United States.
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LSI Brasil Ltda

JBS S/A

Cap Logistica Frigorificada S.A.

BRF S/A

JBS S/A

Pampeano Alimentos S/A

Fortunceres S/A (Formerly Marfrig Global Foods S. A.)

Meat Snack Partners do Brasil Ltda

JBS S/A

JBS S/A

Minerva S/A

Minerva S/A

Minerva S/A

JBS S/A

Martini Meat S/A Armazéns Gerais (Cold Storage)

JBS S/A

Superfrio Armazens Gerais S/A (Cold Storage)

Minerva Dawn Farms Industria E Comercio de Proteinas S/A
Cooperativa Central Aurora Alimentos (Slaughter, Processing & Cold Storage)
Minerva S/A

Iceport Terminal Frigorifico De Navegantes S/A (Cold Storage)
Fortunceres S.A.

JBS S/A

Barra Mansa Comércio de Carnes e Derivados Ltda

JBS S/A

Frigorifico Astra Do Parana Ltda

Naturafrig Alimentos Ltda

Friovale Olimpia Operators Logistica (Cold Storage)
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Date Listed
12/28/2010
07/28/2016
03/26/2025
03/28/2024
01/12/2022
12/28/2010
01/04/2021
08/29/2013
08/28/2012
05/18/2016
12/28/2010
09/25/2017
12/29/2021
07/14/2011
06/29/2022
08/10/2020
02/24/2025
04/23/2021
09/18/2024
11/14/2024
12/23/2024
11/09/2020
07/06/2023
10/25/2021
05/19/2017
09/30/2020
09/28/2022
08/09/2024

Date Delisted

Date Relisted
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NOTICE: On February 21, 2020, the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Food Safety and Inspection Service, reinstated Brazil’s eligibility to
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3250
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Agroindustrial Iguatemi Ltda

JBS S/A

Meat Snack Partners do Brasil Ltda

Frigorifico Silva Industria e Comércio Ltda

Arfrio S/A Armazens Gerais Frigorificos (Cold Storage)
Frigorifico Better Beef Ltda

Minerva S/A

Fortunceres S.A.

Marfrig Global Foods S/A

Frisa Frigorifico Rio Doce S/A

JBS S/A

Brasfrigo S/A (Cold Storage)

Minerva S/A

Minerva S/A

Marfrig Global Foods S/A

BR Cold Cascavel Armazenagem Frigorificada Ltda (Cold Storage)
Minerva S/A

JBS S/A

Marfrig Global Foods S/A

JBS S/A

Rudolph Foods Brasil Industria De Alimentos Ltda
Seara Alimentos Ltda

Fortunceres S/A (Formerly Marfrig Global Foods S.A. - Change of Name Effective 11-12-2024)
Arfrio S/A Armazens Gerais Frigorificos (Cold Storage)
Seara Alimentos Ltda

JBS S/A

Agra Agroindustrual de Alimentos S/A

Cooperativa Central Aurora Alimentos
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Date Listed
09/23/2024
02/11/2011
04/18/2011
01/12/2023
04/01/2022
05/04/2023
02/07/2017
06/24/2021
09/06/2024
12/28/2010
03/08/2016
04/01/2022
01/18/2016
09/25/2017
06/16/2017
03/17/2022
05/04/2023
02/15/2022
12/08/2021
04/18/2011
08/01/2019
05/21/2022
08/12/2021
02/15/2022
05/06/2022
06/21/2018
10/22/2024
01/13/2012

Date Delisted

Date Relisted
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NOTICE: On February 21, 2020, the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Food Safety and Inspection Service, reinstated Brazil’s eligibility to
export Raw Intact-Beef, products to the United States. Raw Intact-Beef products derived from cattle slaughtered in Brazil and certified

before February 21, 2020, are not eligible for entry into the United States.

EstForgnNBR Establishment Name

3974 Naturafrig Alimentos Ltda

4029 Prima Foods S/A

4238 Fortunceres S.A.

4333 JBS S/A

4334 Distriboi Industria, Comércio e Transporte de Carne Bovina
4400 JBS S/A

4490 Vale Grande Industria E Comercio De Alimentos S/A

4507 JBS S/A

4653 Cooperativa Central Aurora Alimentos

5102 BCS Armazens Gerais Frigorificos Ltda (Cold Storage)

*  Addition of New ( Establishment
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09/09/2024
06/27/2023
12/28/2010
07/06/2016
11/16/2024
09/25/2017
12/14/2020
05/20/2011
4/16/2025
03/29/2022

Date Delisted

Date Relisted
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